SECURUS

Technologies

October 22, 2021

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Docketing Division

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street, 11™ Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

Re: Securus Technologies, LLC (90-5787-CT-TRF)
Proposed Tariff Revisions

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find proposed tariff revisions to Securus Technologies, LLC's (“Securus”) Public
Utilities Commission of Ohio Tariff No. 1. Securus has also enclosed the Telecommunications Filing
Form. The revisions proposed in this tariff filing are to comply with the recent Federal
Communications Commission (“FCC") order regarding incarcerated calling services (“ICS"). In 2021,
the FCC issued new ICS call rate caps applicable to most ICS and requiring the application of an end-
to-end analysis to determine call jurisdiction, as well as new disclosure requirements for customer
bills." Except for reducing the rate caps applicable to ICS calls from prisons and jails, these revisions
neither affect the current authorized ancillary service charges under this tariff nor change the
underlying services Securus is providing under the tariff. Accordingly, Securus respectfully requests
the filing be allowed to take effect with an effective date of October 26, 2021 (the effective date for
implementing the FCC requirements).

Sheets affected by this filing include the following:

° Ninth Revised Sheet No. 2 updating the Check Sheet.
° Fourth Revised Sheet No. 3 updating the Table of Contents.
° Second Revised Sheet No. 7.1 adding the definition of Site Commission and moving content

to Original Sheet No. 7.2.
° Original Sheet No. 7.2 moving content from Sheet No. 7.1.

° Fourth Revised Sheet No. 20 adding a new provision to Section 4: RATES regarding the FCC's
exercise of jurisdiction over ICS calls of indeterminate jurisdiction, Securus’ compliance with FCC ICS
call rate cap requirements, adding a table of the FCC's rate caps, removing existing rates, and updating
Company name.

'Rates for Interstate Inmate Calling Services, WC Docket No. 12-375, Third Report and Order, Order on
Reconsideration, and Fifth Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, FCC 21-60 (released May 24, 2021).

SECURUS Technologies | 4000 International Parkway | Carrollton, TX 75007



Page 2 of 2

° Second Revised Sheet No. 21 adding FCC compliant rates, removing existing rates, and
updating Company name and contact information.

The requested effective date of this filing is October 26, 2021. A copy of the Customer Notice is
included as Exhibit D.

Securus sincerely appreciates your attention to this matter. If for any reason this tariff filing is
suspended, Securus requests it be allowed to go into effect on an interim basis. If you have questions
regarding this filing, please contact me at (972) 277-0395 or by email at
dconde@securustechnologies.com. You may also contact Michael S. . Lozich - Sr. Corporate Counsel
& Director of Regulatory and Governmental Affairs at (972) 277-0565 or by email at
mlozich@securustechnologies.com.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/Debbie Conde
Senior Regulatory Analyst

SECURUS Technologies | 4000 International Parkway | Carrollton, TX 75007



The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
TELECOMMUNICATIONS FILING FORM
(Effective: 10-11-2017)

This form is intended to be used with most types of required filings. It provides check boxes with rule references for the most common types of filings. It does

not replace or supersede Commission rules in any way.

TRF Docket No. 90 - 5787-CT-TRF
Case No. - -TP -

In the Matter of the Application of Securus Technologies, LLC

)
)
to file revisions to PUCO No. 1 Inmate Operator Services Tariff )
) “Case No” fields BLANK.

Name of Registrant(s)  Securus Technologies, LLC

NOTE: Unless you have reserved a Case #, leave the

DBAC(s) of Registrant(s)  N/A

Address of Registrant(s) 4000 International Parkway, Carrollton, Texas 75007

Company Web Address www.securustech.net

Regulatory Contact Person(s) Debbie Conde, Senior Regulatory Analyst  Phone 972-277-0395 Fax 972-277-0416
Regulatory Contact Person’s Email Address dconde@securustechnologies.com

Contact Person for Annual Report Debbie Conde, Senior Regulatory Analyst Phone 972-277-0395
Address (if different from above)

Consumer Contact Information Cameshia Davis, Regulatory Compliance Analyst Phone 972-277-0472

Address (if different from above)

Motion for protective order included with filing? [ Yes [Z]1No
Motion for waiver(s) filed affecting this case? [Yes KZINo [Note: Waivers may toll any automatic timeframe.]

Notes:

Section I and II are Pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code 4901:1-6.

Section III — Carrier to Carrier is Pursuant to Ohio Adm.Code 4901:1-7, and Wireless is Pursuant to Ohio Adm.Code 4901:1-6-24.
Section IV — Attestation. #

(1) Indicate the Carrier Type and the reason for submitting this form by checking the boxes below.

(2) For requirements for various applications, see the identified section of Ohio Adm.Code Chapter 4901 and/or the
supplemental application form noted.

(3) Information regarding the number of copies required by the PUCO may be obtained from the PUCO’s website at
www.PUCO.ohio.gov under the docketing information system section, by calling the docketing division at 614-466-4095, or by
visiting the docketing division at the oftices of the PUCO.

(4) An Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier (ILEC) offering basic local exchange service (BLES) outside its traditional service area
should choose CLEC designation when proposing to offer BLES outside its traditional service area or when proposing to make
changes to that service.

All filings that result in a change to one or more tariff pages require, at a minimum, the following exhibits:

Exhibit | Description:

A The tariff pages subject to the proposed change(s) as they exist before the change(s).

The tariff pages subject to the proposed change(s). reflecting the change, with the change(s) marked in the right mar, gm

A copy of the notice provided to customers, along with an affidavit that the notice was provided according to the

B
C A short description of the nature of the change(s), the intent of the change(s), and the customers affected.
D applicable rule(s).
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Section I — Part I - Common Filings

Carrier Type

Cloter (esplsia below) For Profit ILEC Not For Profit ILEC CLEC
Change terms & conditions of existing CJATA 1-6-14(H) CJATA 7-6-14(H) O ATA 1-6-14(H)
BLES (Auto 30 days) (Auto 30 days) (Auto 30 days)

Introduce non-recurring charge, surcharge,
or fee to BLES

CIATA 7-6-14(H)
(Auto 30 days)

Introduce or Increase Late Payment

CJATA 1-6-14¢D)
(Auto 30 days)

O ATA [-6-14()
(Auto 30 days)

OATA 1-6-14()
(Auto 30 days)

Revisions to BLES Cap

C1ZTA [-6-14(F)
(0 day Notice)

Introduce BLES or expand local service area
(calling area)

O ZTA 1-6-14(H)
(0 day Notice)

CZTA 1-6-14(H)
(0 day Notice)

OzTA 1-6-14(H)
(0 day Notice)

Notice of no obligation to construct facilities

zTA 1-6-27(C)

OzrA 1-6-27(C)

and provide BLES (0 day Notice) (0 day Notice)
O TRF [-6-14(F) O TRF [-6-14(F)(4) O TRF [-6-14(G)
Change BLES Rates (0 day Notice) (0 day Notice) (0 day Notice)

To obtain BLES pricing flexibility

OBLS 1-6-14(C)(1)(c)
(Auto 30 days)

Change in boundary

JACB /-6-32
(Auto 14 days)

[ ACB 1-6-32
(Auto 14 days)

Expand service operation area

CITRE /-6-08(G)(0 day)

BLES withdrawal

OzTA 1-6-25(B)
(0 day Notice)

Other* (explain)

Section I — Part II — Customer Notification Offerings Pursuant to Chapter 4901:1-6-7 OAC

Type of Notice

Direct Mail

Bill Insert

Bill Notation

Electronic Mail

[/] 15-day Notice

L]

L]

[l

[] 30-day Notice

[l

L]

[]

L]

Date Notice Sent: October 5, 2021

Section I — Part ITI -IOS Offerings Pursuant to Chapter 4901:1-6-22 OAC

108

Introduce New

Tariff Change

Price Change

Withdraw

7] 108

[]

[]

L]
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Section II — Part I — Carrier Certification - Pursuant to Chapter 4901:1-6-08, 09 & 10 OAC

ILEC Telecommunic.ations
Certification (Out of territory) CLEC Service Provider CESTC CETC
Not Offering Local
* See Supplemental [J ACE /-6-08 [JACE 7-6-08 O ACE 7-6-08 O ACE 1-6-10 | JUNC 1-6-09
form * (Auto 30- day) *(Auto 30 day) *(Auto 30 day) (Auto 30 day) *(Non-Auto)
*Supplemental Certification forms can be found on the PUCO webpage.
Section IT — Part II — Certificate Status & Procedural

Telecommunications

Certificate Status ILEC CLEC Service Provider Not

Offering Local
[JABN 7-6-26 [CJABN /-6-26

Abandon all Services

(Auto 30 days)

(Auto 30 days)

Change of Official Name *

[JACN 7-6-29(B)

[JACN 7-6-29(B)

K1CIO 7-6-29(C)

(Auto 30 days) (Auto 30 days) (0 day Notice)
: P& [JACO 1-6-29(E) [JACO 71-6-29(E) Jclo 1-6-29(C)
Change in Owmenship (Auto 30 days) (Auto 30 days) (0 day Notice)

%
Merger (Auto 30 days)

[CJAMT 1-6-29(E)

CJAMT /-6-29(F)
(Auto 30 days)

(0 day Notice)

O CIO 1-6-29(C)

Transfer a Certificate *

[JATC 1-6-29(B)

[JATC 1-6-29(B)

[dcIo 7-6-29(C)

(Auto 30 days) (Auto 30 days) (0 day Notice)
Transaction for transfer or lease of OATR 7-6-29¢B) CJATR 1-6-29(B) O c1o 1-6-29(C)
property, plant or business * (Auto 30 days) (Auto 30 days) (0 day Notice)

*Other exhibits may be required under the applicable rule(s). ACN, ACO, AMT, ATC, ATR and CIO
applications see the 4901:1-6-29 Filing Requirements on the PUCO's webpage for a complete list of

exhibits.

Section III — Carrier to Carrier (Pursuant to 4901:1-7), and Wireless (Pursuant to 4901:1-6-24)

Carrier to Carrier ILEC CLEC
Interconnection agreement, or amendment to CONAG 1-7-07 [ONAG [-7-07
an approved agreement (Auto 90 day) (Auto 90 day)
- [JARB /-7-09 COARB  [-7-09
Request for Arbitration (Now-Auio] (- Ais)
- - OJATA 1-7-14 OATA [-7-14
Introduce or change c-t-c service tariffs (Auto 30 days) (Auito 30 days)
Request rural carrier exemption, rural carrier | [TJUNC/-7-04 or 05
suspension or modification (Non-Auto)
Changes in rates, terms & conditions to Pole
Attachment, Conduit Occupancy and Rights- EXI[:T?O 21—3——50)4
of-Way. (13-579-AU-ORD 11/30/16 Entry) kit
[JrRCC CONAG
[Registration & [Interconnection
Wireless Providers See 4901:1-6-24 gIstre : Agreement or
Change in Operations]
Amendment] (Auto 90
(0 day)
days)
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Section IV. — Attestation

Registrant hereby attests to its compliance with pertinent entries and orders issued by the Commission.

AFFIDAVIT
Compliance with Commission Rules
I am an officer/agent of the applicant corporation, Securus Technologies, , and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf.
Michael S. J. Lozich
(Name)

Please check ALL that apply:

I attest that these tariffs comply with all applicable rules for the State of Ohio. I understand that tariff notification filings do not
imply Commission approval and that the Commission’s rules, as modified and clarified from time to time, supersede any
contradictory provisions in our tariff. We will fully comply with the rules of the State of Ohio and understand that noncompliance
can result in various penalties, including the suspension of our certificate to operate within the State of Ohio.

I attest that customer notices accompanying this filing form were sent to affected customers, as specified in Section 11,
in accordance with Ohio Adm.Code 4901:1-6-7.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on
(Date) October 22, 2021 at (Location) Carrollton, Texas

Digitally signed by Michael
. 2 . ich
*Signature and ~ Michael Lozich n: 20211022 100848
Title -05'00' Date October 22, 2021

Sr. Corporate Counsel & Director of Regulatory and Governmental Affairs

*This affidavit is required for every tariff-affecting filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an authorized
agent of the applicant.

VERIFICATION

I, , verify that T have utilized the Telecommunications Filing Form for most proceedings provided by the Commission and that all of
the information submitted here, and all additional information submitted in connection with this case, is true and correct to the best of
my knowledge.

Title b2
Senior Regulatory Analyst

*Verification is required for every filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an authorized agent of the

applicant. .

Date October 22, 2021

File document electronically as directed in case number 06-900-AU-WVR
or

Send your completed Application Form, including all required attachments as well as the required number of copies, to:
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Attention: Docketing Division
180 East Broad Street, Columbus, OH 43215-3793
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EXHIBIT"A"

SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

COPY OF TARIFF PAGES SUPERSEDED



Securus Technologies, LLC Eighth Revised Sheet No. 2
Replaces Seventh Revised Sheet No. 2
PUCONO'1
INMATE OPERATOR SERVICES TARIFF

LIST OF EFFECTIVE SHEETS

Current Sheets in this Tariff are as follows:

Sheet Revision

1 Third

2 Eighth*

3 Third*

4 Original

5 Original

6 First

6.1 Original

7 Second*

7.1 First*

8 Original

9 First

10 First

11 Third

11.1 Original

12 Second*

13 Original

14 First

15 Original

16 Second

17 Original

18 First*

19 Second*

19.1 Second*

20 Third

21 First
Issued: May 7, 2021 Effective: May 10, 2021

Filed under authority of order of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 90-5787-CT-TRF

ISSUED BY: Michael S. J. Lozich — Sr. Corporate Counsel &
Director of Regulatory and Governmental Affairs
Securus Technologies, LLC
4000 International Parkway
Carrollton, Texas 75007



Securus Technologies, LLC

PUCONO 1

Third Revised Sheet No. 3
Replaces Second Revised Sheet No. 3

INMATE OPERATOR SERVICES TARIFF

Subject Matter

Title Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

List of Effective Sheets

Table of Contents

Symbols

Tariff Format

1 -
2 -
2.1 -
2.2 -
23 -
24 -
2.5 -
2.6 -
2.7 -
2.8 -
2.9 -
2.10 -
2.11 -

3.1 -
32 -
3.3 -
34 -
3.5 -
3.6 -
3.7 -
3.8 -
3.9 -
3.10 -
3.11 -

4.1 -
42 -

TECHNICAL TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

RULES AND REGULATIONS
Application of Tariff

Use of Service
Limitations of Service
Liability of Carrier
Interconnection

Deposits

Payment for Services
Cancellation of Service
Credit Limitations

Taxes

Ancillary Service Charges

DESCRITION OF SERVICE
General Description
Timing of Calls
Determination of Mileage
Rate Elements

Distance Between Stations
Branding

Splashing

Rate Quotation

Dispute Resolution
Incomplete Calls

Debit Services

RATES

AOS Rates

Prepaid Services Rates
Local/IntraLATA/InterLATA Usage Rates

Beginning
Sheet Number

DW=

O 0 O N

11
11
11
11
12
12
12

13
13
14
15
16
16
16
16
16
17
17
18

20
20
20
21

Issued: May 7, 2021

Effective: May 10, 2021

Filed under authority of order of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 90-5787-CT-TRF

ISSUED BY:

Michael S. J. Lozich, Sr. Corporate Counsel &
Director of Regulatory and Governmental Affairs

Securus Technologies, LLC
4000 International Parkway
Carrollton, Texas 75007

(T)

(N)
N)

(M)

(T)



Securus Technologies, LLC First Revised Sheet No. 7.1
Replaces Original Sheet No. 7.1
PUCONO 1
INMATE OPERATOR SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 1: TECHNICAL TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS (Continued)
The below content was previously found on First Revised Sheet No. 7.

Operator Assisted Station-to-Station- A class of service other than person-to-person whereby the
assistance of an Operator is required to complete a call.

OSP- An acronym derived from the term Operator Service Provider.

Paper Bill/Statement Fees: Fees associated with providing customers of Inmate Calling Services an
optional paper billing statement.

Per-Call, or Per-Connection Charge: A one-time fee charged to a Consumer at call initiation.

Prepaid Calling: A presubscription or comparable service in which a Consumer, other than an Inmate,
funds an account set up through a Provider of Inmate Calling Services. Funds from the
account can then be used to pay for Inmate Calling Services, including calls that originate
with an Inmate.

Prepaid Collect Calling: A calling arrangement that allows an Inmate to initiate an Inmate Calling
Services call without having a pre-established billing arrangement and also
provides a means, within that call, for the called party to establish an
arrangement to be billed directly by the Provider of Inmate Calling Services for
future calls from the same Inmate.

Prison: A facility operated by a territorial, state, or federal agency that is used primarily to confine
individuals convicted of felonies and sentenced to terms in excess of one year. The term also includes
public and private facilities that provide outsource housing to other agencies such as the State Departments
of Correction and the Federal Bureau of Prisons; and facilities that would otherwise fall under the
definition of a Jail but in which the majority of inmates are post-conviction or are committed to
confinement for sentences of longer than one year.

Provider of Inmate Calling Services, or Provider: Any communications service provider that provides
Inmate Calling Services, regardless of the technology
used.

The below content was previously found on Original Sheet No. 7.

Subscriber- The person, firm, partnership, corporation, or other entity who owns, leases, or manages
the pay telephone, PBX or other vehicle from which an end user places a call utilizing the
services of the carrier.

Third Party Billed Call- A billing arrangement by which the charges for a call are billed to a number that
is different from the calling number or the called number provided the third
party accepts responsibility for such charge.

Issued: May 7, 2021 Effective: May 10, 2021
Filed under authority of order of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 90-5787-CT-TRF

ISSUED BY: Michael S. J. Lozich, Sr. Corporate Counsel &
Director of Regulatory and Governmental Affairs
Securus Technologies, LLC
4000 International Parkway
Carrollton, Texas 75007

(T)

(M)

M)

(T)

(T)



Securus Technologies, Inc. Third Revised Sheet No. 20
Replaces Second Revised Sheet No. 20
PUCONO 1
INMATE OPERATOR SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 4: RATES

Jail Confinement Facility rates will not exceed these rate caps. (T)
4.1 Operator Services Rates - Collect (T)
Call Type 15 Minute Addl. Minute (D)
Local $0.25 $0.25 (D)(R)
IntraLATA $0.25 $0.25
InterLATA $0.25 $0.25
(D)R)

No off-peak, period, or other discounts apply
4.2 Prepaid Services Rates

The rates listed below are applicable to the Company’s Prepaid Services. For billing purposes,
call timing is rounded up to the next full minute increment after a minimum initial period of one
(1) minute. No time of day, holiday or volume discounts apply.

Option 1:

First Minute: $0.21 (R)
Each Additional Minute: $0.21
R)
(D)
(D)
Issued: October 4, 2018 Effective: October 8, 2018
Filed under authority of order of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 90-5787-CT-TRF
ISSUED BY: Michael S. J. Lozich — Sr. Corporate Counsel & (T)

Director of Regulatory and Governmental Affairs

Securus Technologies, Inc.

4000 International Parkway

Carrollton, Texas 75007 (T)



Securus Technologies, Inc.

INMATE OPERATOR SERVICES TARIFF

PUCONO 1

First Revised Sheet No. 21
Cancels Original Sheet No. 21

SECTION 4: RATES

4.3 Local/IntralLATA/InterLATA Usage Rates

The below rate caps became effective March 17, 2016 for Prisons. Prison Confinement Facility

rates will not exceed these rate caps.

Collect 1% Minute Addl. Minute
Local $0.10 $0.10
IntraLATA $0.25 $0.25
InterLATA $0.25 $0.25
Prepaid 1% Minute Addl. Minute
Collect
Local $0.10 $0.10
IntraLATA $0.21 $0.21
InterLATA $0.21 $0.21
Debit/Prepaid | 1% Minute Addl. Minute
Calling Cards
Local $0.21 $0.21
IntraLATA $0.21 $0.21
InterLATA $0.21 $0.21

Issued: June 16, 2016

Effective: June 20, 2016

Filed under authority of order of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 90-5787-CT-TRF

ISSUED BY:

Curtis L. Hopfinger, Director — Regulatory & Government Affairs
Securus Technologies, Inc., Inc.
14651 Dallas Parkway, Suite 600

Dallas, Texas 75254

(N)
(N)



EXHIBIT "B"

SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

COPY OF REVISED TARIFF PAGES



Securus Technologies, LLC Ninth Revised Sheet No. 2
Replaces Eighth Revised Sheet No. 2
PUCONO 1
INMATE OPERATOR SERVICES TARIFF

LIST OF EFFECTIVE SHEETS

Current Sheets in this Tariff are as follows:

Sheet Revision
1 Third
2 Ninth*
3 Fourth*
4 Original
5 Original
6 First
6.1 Original
7 Second
7.1 Second*
7.2 Original*
8 Original
9 First
10 First
11 Third
11.1 Original
12 Second
13 Original
14 First
15 Original
16 Second
17 Original
18 First
19 Second
19.1 Second
20 Fourth*
21 Second*
Issued: October 25, 2021 Effective: October 26, 2021

Filed under authority of order of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 90-5787-CT-TRF

ISSUED BY: Michael S. J. Lozich — Sr. Corporate Counsel &
Director of Regulatory and Governmental Affairs
Securus Technologies, LLC
4000 International Parkway
Carrollton, Texas 75007



Securus Technologies, LLC

PUCONO 1

Fourth Revised Sheet No. 3
Replaces Third Revised Sheet No. 3

INMATE OPERATOR SERVICES TARIFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Subject Matter
Title Page
List of Effective Sheets
Table of Contents
Symbols
Tariff Format
1 - TECHNICAL TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS
2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS
2.1 - Application of Tariff
2.2 - Use of Service
2.3 - Limitations of Service
24 - Liability of Carrier
2.5 - Interconnection
2.6 - Deposits
2.7 - Payment for Services
2.8 - Cancellation of Service
2.9 - Credit Limitations
2.10 - Taxes
2.11 - Ancillary Service Charges
3 - DESCRITION OF SERVICE
3.1 - General Description
32 - Timing of Calls
33 - Determination of Mileage
34 - Rate Elements
3.5 - Distance Between Stations
3.6 - Branding
3.7 - Splashing
3.8 - Rate Quotation
3.9 - Dispute Resolution
3.10 - Incomplete Calls
3.11 - Debit Services
4 - RATES
4.1 - Jails with ADP of 1000 or more
4.2 - Jails with ADP of less than 1000
43 - Prisons

Beginning
Sheet Number

[ N U R S

O 0 0 N

11
11
11
11
12
12
12

13
13
14
15
16
16
16
16
16
17
17
18

20
20
20
21

Issued: October 25, 2021

Effective: October 26, 2021

Filed under authority of order of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 90-5787-CT-TRF

ISSUED BY: Michael S. J. Lozich — Sr. Corporate Counsel &
Director of Regulatory and Governmental Affairs

Securus Technologies, LLC
4000 International Parkway

Carrollton, Texas 75007

(T)
(M)
(T)



Securus Technologies, LLC Second Revised Sheet No. 7.1
Replaces First Revised Sheet No. 7.1
PUCONO 1
INMATE OPERATOR SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 1: TECHNICAL TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS (Continued)
The below content was previously found on First Revised Sheet No. 7.

Operator Assisted Station-to-Station- A class of service other than person-to-person whereby the
assistance of an Operator is required to complete a call.

OSP- An acronym derived from the term Operator Service Provider.

Paper Bill/Statement Fees: Fees associated with providing customers of Inmate Calling Services an
optional paper billing statement.

Per-Call, or Per-Connection Charge: A one-time fee charged to a Consumer at call initiation.

Prepaid Calling: A presubscription or comparable service in which a Consumer, other than an Inmate,
funds an account set up through a Provider of Inmate Calling Services. Funds from the
account can then be used to pay for Inmate Calling Services, including calls that originate
with an Inmate.

Prepaid Collect Calling: A calling arrangement that allows an Inmate to initiate an Inmate Calling
Services call without having a pre-established billing arrangement and also
provides a means, within that call, for the called party to establish an
arrangement to be billed directly by the Provider of Inmate Calling Services for
future calls from the same Inmate.

Prison: A facility operated by a territorial, state, or federal agency that is used primarily to confine
individuals convicted of felonies and sentenced to terms in excess of one year. The term also includes
public and private facilities that provide outsource housing to other agencies such as the State Departments
of Correction and the Federal Bureau of Prisons; and facilities that would otherwise fall under the
definition of a Jail but in which the majority of inmates are post-conviction or are committed to
confinement for sentences of longer than one year.

Provider of Inmate Calling Services, or Provider: Any communications service provider that provides
Inmate Calling Services, regardless of the technology
used.

Site Commission: Any form of monetary payment, in-kind payment, gift, exchange of services or goods,
fee, technology allowance, or product that Securus may pay, give, donate, or otherwise provide to an entity
that operates a correctional institution, an entity with which Securus enters into an agreement to provide
ICS, a governmental agency that oversees a correctional facility, the city, county, or state where a facility is
located, or an agent of any such facility.

Material moved to Original Sheet No. 7.2

Issued: October 25, 2021 Effective: October 26, 2021
Filed under authority of order of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 90-5787-CT-TRF

ISSUED BY: Michael S. J. Lozich, Sr. Corporate Counsel &
Director of Regulatory and Governmental Affairs
Securus Technologies, LLC
4000 International Parkway
Carrollton, Texas 75007

M)

N)

(M)



Securus Technologies, LLC Original Sheet No. 7.2

PUCONO 1
INMATE OPERATOR SERVICES TARIFF
SECTION 1: TECHNICAL TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS (Continued) (N)
The following two definitions were previously found on Original Sheet No. 7, moved to Original Sheet 7.1, (M)

and now appear below.

Subscriber- The person, firm, partnership, corporation, or other entity who owns, leases, or manages
the pay telephone, PBX or other vehicle from which an end user places a call utilizing the
services of the carrier.

Third Party Billed Call- A billing arrangement by which the charges for a call are billed to a number that
is different from the calling number or the called number provided the third
party accepts responsibility for such charge.

(M)

Issued: October 25, 2021 Effective: October 26, 2021
Filed under authority of order of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 90-5787-CT-TRF

ISSUED BY: Michael S. J. Lozich, Sr. Corporate Counsel &
Director of Regulatory and Governmental Affairs
Securus Technologies, LLC
4000 International Parkway
Carrollton, Texas 75007



Securus Technologies, LLC Fourth Revised Sheet No. 20
Replaces Third Revised Sheet No. 20
PUCONO 1
INMATE OPERATOR SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 4: RATES

Pursuant to the Federal Communications Commission’s Third Report and Order, Order on Reconsideration,
and Fifth Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, FCC 21-60, released May 24, 2021 and effective
October 26, 2021 (the “FCC 2021 Order™), the jurisdictional nature of an intrastate call depends exclusively
on determining the physical location of the endpoints of the call being within the State of Ohio. To the
extent that location data is not available, a call will be treated as jurisdictionally indeterminate and,
therefore, subject to FCC jurisdiction. As a result, all call rates in this tariff are subject to the FCC’s
jurisdiction and rules regarding ICS. Securus’ practices in connection with charging ICS call rates in
connection with Inmate Calling Services complies with Federal Communications Commission Rule 47
CFR § 64.6030. Also pursuant to the FCC 2021 Order, any lower Ohio state ICS rate caps will also apply
to any jurisdictionally indeterminate ICS call. If Securus segregates intrastate ICS from interstate ICS
based on the physical location of the endpoints of an ICS call, then any other applicable Ohio state ICS rate
caps will apply. The maximum ICS rates permitted by the FCC 2021 Order are set forth in the following
table:

Type / Size of Facility Maximum Rate Cap
Prison $0.14 per minute*
Jails with ADP of 1,000 or more $0.16 per minute*
Jails with ADP less than 1,000 $0.21 per minute

* May include a Site Commission up to $0.02 per minute pursuant to Securus’ contract with the
applicable Correctional Facility.

Jail Confinement Facility rates will not exceed these rate caps.

4.1 Jails with ADP of 1000 or more

Collect/Prepaid Collect/Debit/Prepaid Calling Card

First Minute Each Additional Minute
$0.16 $0.16

4.2 Jails with ADP less than 1000

Collect/Prepaid Collect/Debit/Prepaid Calling Card

First Minute Each Additional Minute
$0.21 $0.21
Issued: October 25, 2021 Effective: October 26, 2021

Filed under authority of order of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 90-5787-CT-TRF

ISSUED BY: Michael S. J. Lozich — Sr. Corporate Counsel &
Director of Regulatory and Governmental Affairs
Securus Technologies, LLC
4000 International Parkway
Carrollton, Texas 75007
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Securus Technologies, LLC Second Revised Sheet No. 21
Replaces First Revised Sheet No. 21
PUCONO 1
INMATE OPERATOR SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 4: RATES
4.3 Prisons
Prison Confinement Facility rates will not exceed these rate caps.

Collect/Prepaid Collect/Debit/Prepaid Calling Card

First Minute Each Additional Minute
$0.14 $0.14
Issued: October 25, 2021 Effective: October 26, 2021

Filed under authority of order of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 90-5787-CT-TRF

ISSUED BY: Michael S. J. Lozich — Sr. Corporate Counsel &
Director of Regulatory and Governmental Affairs
Securus Technologies, LLC
4000 International Parkway
Carrollton, Texas 75007
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EXHIBIT "C"

SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

A recent Federal Communications Commissions ("FCC") Order released May 24, 2021 sets
maximum rate caps on Incarcerated Calling Services ("ICS") effective October 26, 2021. The
Company is adding language to its tariff to introduce and describe a new provision regarding the
FCC’s exercise of jurisdiction over Incarcerated Calling Service (“ICS”) calls of indeterminate
jurisdiction, and adding new maximum rate caps effective October 26, 2021. Customer notices
were sent to the email addresses on file for each Ohio account.



EXHIBIT "D"

SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

COPY OF CUSTOMER NOTICE



From: Securus Technologies <donotreply@Securustechnologies.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 7, 2021 1:32 PM

To:

Subject: NOTICE: FCC/ICS Rate Update (Preview)

SECURUS

Technologies

C!_'H'r."rﬁlff.':f]lg what matters"

A recent Federal Communications Commissions ("FCC") Order released
May 24, 2021 sets maximum rate caps on Incarcerated Calling Services
("ICS") effective October 26, 2021.

The maximum ICS rates permitted by the FCC 2021 Order are set forth in
the following table. Correctional Facility rates will not exceed the below listed

rate caps.

Type / Size of Facility Maximum Rate Cap
Prison $0.14 per minute
Jails with ADP of 1,000 or more $0.16 per minute
Jails with ADP less than 1,000 $0.21 per minute

"Average Daily Population" or "ADP" means the sum of all incarcerated

persons in a facility for each day of the preceding calendar year, divided by
the number of days in the year.

The above rate caps should result in lower call costs for most ICS customers
in the state of Ohio.

For additional information, please visit us at www.securustech.net or call
Customer Services at 1.800.844.6591.
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